

# Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Office of the Court Administrator

## Manila

## OCA CIRCULAR NO. 29-2024

FOR

CONCERNED JUDGES AND COURT PERSONNEL

IN PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

**SUBJECT:** 

PARTICIPATION IN JUSTICE ZONE PLANNING

AND TEAM BUILDING WORKSHOP

The European Union through the Justice Sector Reform Programme: Governance in Justice (GOJUST) II has organized and will conduct the "Puerto Princesa City Justice Zone Planning and Team Building Workshop" on February 1 to 2, 2004 at Aziza Paradise Hotel, Palawan.

The activity aims to: (1) review the issues identified during the development and planning workshop and identify and prioritize which ones will be addressed as a justice zone, and (2) institutionalization of the justice zone through the 3Cs (coordination, collaboration, and communication) based on the conduct of team building activities.

The following judges and court personnel in the Justice Zone in Puerto Princesa City are directed to attend and participate in the activity as follows:

1.	Hon. JOCELYN SUNDIANG-
	DILIG

 Executive Judge and Presiding Judge Branch 47, Regional Trial Court of Palawan and Puerto Princesa City

# 2. Hon. PAZ SOLEDAD B. RODRIGUEZ-CAYETANO

 Vice Executive Judge and Presiding Judge, Branch 49, Regional Trial Court of Palawan and Puerto Princesa City

#### 3. Hon. JOSE BAYANI J. USMAN

- Presiding Judge, Branch 50, Regional Trial Court of Palawan and Puerto Princesa City

#### 4. Hon. ANGELO R. ARIZALA

 Presiding Judge, Branch 52,
 Regional Trial Court of Palawan and Puerto Princesa City

#### 5. Hon. LEAH E. DE LOS REYES-BAGUYO

 Presiding Judge, Branch 48,
 Regional Trial Court of Palawan and Puerto Princesa City

#### 6. Hon. ARLENE B. GUILLEN

 Presiding Judge, Branch 13-FC, Regional Trial Court of Palawan and Puerto Princesa City

- 7. Hon. ENRIQUE C. SELDA
- Executive Judge and Presiding Judge,
   Branch 3, Municipal Trial Court in Cities
   Puerto Princesa City
- 8. Hon. MA. ROWENA P. SOCRATES
- Presiding Judge, Branch 1,
   Municipal Trial Court in Cities
   Puerto Princesa City
- 9. Hon. ROHIMA R. SARRA
- Vice Executive Judge and Presiding Judge, Branch 2, Municipal Trial Court in Cities Puerto Princesa City
- 10. Atty. PRINCES KATHERINE C. VERGARA
- Clerk of Court V, Office of the Clerk of Court Regional Trial Court of Palawan and Puerto Princesa City
- 11. Atty. RIZAJANE B. PABLICO ORTIZ
- Clerk of Court V, Branch 51
   Regional Trial Court of Palawan and Puerto Princesa City

Attendance shall be on OFFICIAL TIME.

The participating judges must see to it that their respective court calendars are properly managed, and the parties notified in advance of any cancelled hearing.

Any communication relating to this activity should be addressed to the Program Management Office (PMO), 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Centennial Building, Supreme Court, Padre Faura Street, Ermita, Manila, with email address pmo.sc@judiciary.gov.ph.

Issued this <u>30<sup>th</sup></u> day of January 2024.

RAUL B. VILLANUEVA
Court Administrator